

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAWYERS AND PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Joel Edan Friedlander
FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
1201 N. Market Street
Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500
jfriedlander@friedlandergorris.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE TWO-PARTY FEATURE IMPOSES
AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION
ON GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT..... 14

 A. The Two-Party Feature Is a Form of
 Unconstitutional Condition 16

 B. The Patronage Cases Create No
 Defense 18

II. THE TWO-PARTY FEATURE
IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS MINOR
PARTIES, NEW PARTIES, AND
INDEPENDENTS 21

III. THE TWO-PARTY FEATURE
IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS THE
SPEECH OF JUDICIAL CANDIDATES 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	13, 22, 24
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	17
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Commission</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	15, 17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Bar v. Williams-Yulee</i> , 138 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	26

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13, 26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14, 17
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 183 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>O'Hare Truck Service v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	15, 20
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	13, 26
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	12, 15, 20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 315 (1997).....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	14, 15
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	14, 16

<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	23

State Law

Del. Const. Art. IV, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. XVI, § 1.....	8
41 Del. Laws 1 (1937).....	8
48 Del. Laws 109 (1951).....	7
Gov. John C. Carney, Exec. Order No. 16 (Oct. 18, 2017).....	10
Administrative Directive of the President Judge of the Superior Court of the State of Delaware, No. 2010-3 (May 1, 2010), available at https://courts.delaware.gov/superior/ complex.aspx	10

Other Authorities

- Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, *Partisan Balance with Bite*,
118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018)7
- FY20 GOVERNOR’S RECOMMENDED OPERATING
BUDGET – FINANCIAL OVERVIEW
<https://budget.delaware.gov/budget/fy2020/documents/operating/financial-overview.pdf> 11
- Henry R. Horsey and William Duffy, *The Supreme Court After 1951: The Separate Supreme Court*;
Maurice A. Hartnett III, *Delaware Courts’ Progression, in DELAWARE SUPREME COURT GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY 1951–2001*,
(Randy J. Holland & Helen L. Winslow eds., 2001)
<http://courts.delaware.gov/supreme/history/>8
- Joel Edan Friedlander, *Is Delaware’s “Other Major Political Party” Really Entitled To Half of Delaware’s Judiciary?*,
58 Ariz. L. Rev. 1139 (2016)2
- Joshua Kershner, *Political Party Restrictions and the Appointments Clause: The Federal Election Commission’s Appointments Process Is Constitutional*,
32 CARDOZO L. REV. 615, 635 (2010)7
- Martin Tolchin & Susan Tolchin,
To the Victor (1971).....20

OFF. OF THE STATE ELECTION COMMISSIONER, DEPT.
OF ELECTIONS, STATE OF DEL., VOTER
REGISTRATION TOTALS BY POLITICAL PARTY
https://elections.delaware.gov/reports/e70r2601pty_20200102.shtml (Feb. 15, 2020, 2:07 AM)..... 5

Richard L. Hasen, *Entrenching the Duopoly: Why the Supreme Court Should Not Allow the States To Protect the Democrats and Republicans from Political Competition*,
1997 SUP. CT. REV. 331 (1997)..... 25

Samuel Issacharoff & Richard H. Pildes, *Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process*, 50 STAN. L. REV. 643 (1998)..... 24

Stephen M. Bainbridge, *Delaware’s Judiciary in the U.S. Supreme Court*, WLF Legal Pulse (Dec. 13, 2019),
<https://www.wlf.org/2019/12/13/wlf-legal-pulse/delawares-judiciary-in-the-u-s-supreme-court/> 10, 11
